

---

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
LAKEVILLE DIVISION

---

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of DAVID  
JORDAN, JR.,

**Case No. 2:20cv15994**

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his  
Official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland  
County, and ERIC WATSON, an  
Individual,

Defendants.

---

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT ERIC WATSON'S  
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND IN SUPPORT  
TO DEFENDANT'S FIRST MOTION IN LIMINE

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. This Court should hold that Deputy Watson is entitled to the affirmative defense of qualified immunity .....4

    A. Qualified immunity applies to Deputy Watson as a government official who acted reasonably within the scope of his employment .....5

    B. The actions taken by Deputy Watson do not violate any clearly established constitutionally established rights which a reasonable person would have known .....8

II. This court should prohibit the testimony of Dr. Edwards as the Plaintiff’s expert witness.....13

    A. Dr. Edwards’s testimony fails to consider a clear alternative reason for use of force .....13

    B. The research presented in Dr. Edwards’s testimony is too dissimilar to this case to be relevant. ....15

    C. Any probative value Dr. Edwards’s testimony has is substantially outweighed by the danger that it would unfairly prejudice a jury.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1

### **Statutes:**

42 U.S.C. § 1983

### **Supreme Court Cases**

*County of Sacramento v. Lewis*, 523 U.S. 833, 843 (1998)

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579, 592 (1993).

### **US Circuit Courts Cases**

*Simmons v. Bradshaw*, 879 F.3d 1157, 1162 (11th Cir. 2018).

*Pearson v. Callahan*, 555 U.S. 223, 231 (11th Cir. 2009)

*Lee v. Ferraro*, 284 F.3d 1188, 1194 (11th Cir. 2002)

*Habert Intern., Inc. v James*, 157 F.3d 1271, 1282 (11th Cir. 1998).

*Kesinger ex rel. Kesinger v. Herrington*, 381 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2004)

*Penley v. Eslinger*, 605 F.3d 843, 850 (11th Cir. 2010)

*L.T. by Snorton v. Owens*, 808 Fed.Appx. 814, 821 (11th Cir. 2020)

*Hammett v. Paulding County*, 875 F.3d 1036, 1050 (11th Cir. 2017)

*Carr v. Tatangelo*, 338 F.3d 1259, 1270-71 (11th Cir. 2003).

*Corbitt v. Vickers*, 929 F.3d 1304, 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).

*Griffin Indus., Inc v. Irvin*, 496 F.3d 1189, 1199 (11th Cir. 2007).

*Ayers v. Harrison*, 650 Fed.Appx. 709, 716 (11th Cir. 2016).

*Campbell v. Keystone Aerial Surveys, Inc.*, 138 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1998)

*Claar v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.*, 29 F.3d 499, 503 (9th Cir.1994);

*Stahl v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.*, 19 F.3d 533, 539 (10th Cir. 1994);

## **Federal Rules of Evidence**

Rule 401

Rule 403

Rule 702

Advisory Committee Notes

2000 Amendments

## **Secondary Authorities**

*12-Year-Old Boy Dies After Police in Cleveland Shoot Him*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 24, 2014, at A12.
